
CAROLINA BEACH  

 

Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Monday, July 17, 2023 ꟷ 6:00 PM 

Council Chambers, 1121 N. Lake Park Boulevard, Carolina Beach, NC 

 
AGENDA 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. June 19th, 2023 – BOA Minutes  

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

2. Variance to Chapter 40. Article VII. Fence Regulations from the required 4’ height limitation 
for fences located within the 20’ front yard setback for 300 S Lake Park Blvd. 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
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AGENDA ITEM COVERSHEET 

PREPARED BY: Gloria Abbotts, Senior Planner  DEPARTMENT: Planning & 
Development  

MEETING: Board of Adjustment – July 17th, 2023 

SUBJECT:  
 

June 19th, 2023 – BOA Minutes  

  

Action: 

Approve the June 19th, 2023 Minutes  
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CAROLINA BEACH  

 

Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Monday, June 19, 2023 - 6:00 PM 

Council Chambers, 1121 N. Lake Park Boulevard, Carolina Beach, NC 

 
MINUTES 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Hartsell called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 
 
PRESENT 
Chairman Wayne Hartsell 
Vice Chairman Patrick Boykin 
Board Member Ken Thompson 
Board Member Tim Howard 
 
ABSENT 
Board Member Jullena Shelley 
Board Member Paul Levy 
Board Member David Marshall 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Planning Director Jeremy Hardison 
Senior Planner Gloria Abbotts 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. May 2, 2023 – BOA Minutes  
 
ACTION: Motion to accept the minutes 
Motion made by Vice Chairman Boykin, seconded by Board Member Thompson 
Voting Yea: Chairman Hartsell, Vice Chairman Boykin, Board Member Thompson, Board Member 
Howard 
Motion passed 4-0 
 
DISCUSSION ITEM 

2. Variance to Chapter 40. Article VII. Fence Regulations from the Required 4-Foot Height 
Limitation for Fences Located Within the 20-Foot Front Yard Setback for 300 South Lake Park 
Boulevard 

 
Applicant Pleasure Island Holdings LLC is requesting a variance to allow fencing over 4 feet within the 
20-foot front yard setback from Sec. 40-204. - Height Restrictions, which requires that no fence shall 
exceed 4 feet in height when located in the front yard setback. The property is located at 300 South 
Lake Park Boulevard and is in the MX zoning district. The Dry Dock Inn and its pool are located on the 
property.  
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June 19, 2023 Minutes Page 2 
 

 
Gator Strong Services, a fence contractor, applied for a fence permit on behalf of the property owner 
in March 2022 to replace the fencing surrounding the pool located on the property. The application 
and supporting site plan materials proposed a 54-inch fence. Gator Strong Services was advised by the 
planning reviewer that the fencing within the front setback could not exceed 4 feet. They were told 
they would need to provide an updated site plan with an adjusted fence height to meet Town 
ordinance regulations. Danny Vulin from Gator Strong Services inquired about any fence exceptions or 
variance process. Mr. Hardison and Planner Haley Moccia advised Mr. Vulin there were no exceptions 
in the ordinance and spoke to him about the variance process. Mr. Vulin did not indicate a desire to 
apply for a variance at the time and was told to submit an updated site plan with a conforming fence 
height for fence permit approval. 
 
No updated site plan was submitted, and the fence permit was left unissued. It was discovered in 
March 2023, through a code enforcement audit of all the unissued and open permit applications, that a 
fence was installed surrounding the pool at the Dry Dock Inn without an issued permit. The fence 
height surrounding the pool measured 56.5 inches. Town staff contacted Mr. Vulin, the fence 
contractor, and Deanna Lanni, the property owner listed on the fence application, to inform them the 
fence was too tall within the front setback, and it would need to be reduced to 48 inches to meet the 
Town’s 4-foot fence height requirements. Mr. Vulin said the owner contacted the County, who sent the 
N.C. Administrative Code addressing fence requirements surrounding pools. Ms. Lanni said she sent 
the information from the County to Mr. Vulin and was unaware he proceeded without a permit. 
 
Mr. Vulin and the owner of the Dry Dock Inn met on site to determine appropriate avenues to meet 
the Town ordinance. It was suggested they could alter or replace the section of fencing located within 
the front setback to meet the fence height requirements. 
 
To resolve the situation, the applicant is seeking a variance to the required 4-foot fence height 
limitation for fences located within the 20-foot front yard setback for 300 South Lake Park Boulevard. If 
approved, the fence would not need to be replaced or altered to meet the 4-foot fence requirement. 
 
Chairman Hartsell asked the applicant and applicant representative to see him. After some discussion, 
Mr. Hartsell said they would like to move the meeting to another time. Mr. Hardison said July 17 would 
be the next date on the schedule, so staff will check to see if everyone can make it then. 
 
NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
ACTION: Motion to adjourn 
Motion made by Vice Chairman Boykin 
Voting Yea: Chairman Hartsell, Vice Chairman Boykin, Board Member Thompson, Board Member 
Howard 
Motion passed 4-0 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:05 PM. 
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AGENDA ITEM COVERSHEET 

PREPARED BY: Haley Moccia, Planner  DEPARTMENT: Planning & 
Development  

MEETING: Board of Adjustment – July 17th, 2023 

SUBJECT:  Variance to Chapter 40. Article VII. Fence Regulations from the required 4’ 
height limitation for fences located within the 20’ front yard setback for 300 S 
Lake Park Blvd. 

  

BACKGROUND: 
The applicant, Pleasure Island Holdings, LLC, is requesting a variance to allow fencing over 4’ 
within the 20’ front yard setback from Sec. 40-204. - Height restrictions that requires no fence 
shall exceed four feet in height when located in the front yard setback. 
 
The property is located at 300 S Lake Park Blvd and is in the MX zoning district. The Dry Dock Inn 
and its pool are located on the property. The property consists of one 15,379 sq ft lot. This 
property is a corner lot adjacent to Fayetteville Ave. and S Lake Park Blvd. The building and pool 
on the lot are considered legal non-conforming structures since they do not meet the minimum 
setback standards for the zoning district. Due to its nonconforming status, either Fayetteville Ave 
or S Lake Park Blvd could be established as a front setback. The favorable side to establish the 
front setback would be S Lake Park Blvd since it would impact the least amount of fencing (see 
attachment 2).  
 
The pool decking the fence is located on is raised above the natural grade of the lot. The town 
ordinance requires fence height to be measured from the highest point of the fence, not including 
columns or posts, to the existing natural grade. NC Building Code requires, “the top of the barrier 
shall be at least 48 inches above grade measured on the side of the barrier that faces away from 
the swimming pool.” Since the elevated pool deck is raised above the natural grade of the lot and 
could be used as a step to climb a shorter fence, the fence height would need to be measured 
from the height of the raised pool deck. Therefore, the town would approve a 4’ fence measured 
from the pool deck rather than the natural grade because the NC Building Code requires an 
adequate barrier.  
 
Gator Strong Services, a fence contractor, applied for a fence permit (see attachment 3) on behalf 
of the property owner in March 2022 to replace the fencing surrounding the pool located on the 
property. The application and supporting site plan materials proposed a 54” fence. Gator Strong 
Services was advised by the planning reviewer that the fencing within the front setback could not 
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exceed 4’. They were told they would need to provide an updated site plan with an adjusted 
fence height to meet the town ordinance regulations. Danny, from Gator Strong Services, 
inquired about any fence exceptions or variance process. Jeremy Hardison and Haley Moccia 
advised Danny there were no exceptions in the ordinance and spoke to him about the variance 
process. Danny did not indicate a desire to apply for a variance at the time and was told to submit 
an updated site plan with a conforming fence height for fence permit approval.  
 
No updated site plan was submitted, and the fence permit was left unissued. It was discovered 
in March 2023, through a code enforcement audit of all the unissued and open permit 
applications, that a fence was installed surrounding the pool at the Dry Dock Inn without an 
issued permit. The fence height surrounding the pool measured 56.5”. Town staff contacted 
Danny, the fence contractor, and Deanna Lanni, the property owner listed on the fence 
application, to inform them the fence was too tall within the front setback, and it would need to 
be reduced to 48” to meet the Town’s 4’ fence height requirements. Danny stated the owner 
contacted the county, who sent the North Carolina Administrative Code addressing fence 
requirements surrounding pools (15A NCAC 18A .2528 FENCES). Deanna stated she sent the 
information sent from the county to Danny and was unaware he proceeded without a permit 
(See attachment 4).  
 
Danny and the owner of the Dry Dock Inn met onsite to determine appropriate avenues to meet 
the Town ordinance. It was suggested they could alter or replace the section of fencing located 
within the front setback to meet the fence height requirements.  
 
To resolve the situation the applicant is seeking a Variance to the required 4’ fence height 
limitation for fences located within the 20’ front yard setback for 300 Lake Park Blvd. S.  If 
approved, the fence would not need to be replaced or altered to meet the 4’ fence requirement.  
  
REQUIRED FINDINGS: 
 

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning 
ordinance, the board of adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a 
showing of all of the following:  

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. 
It shall not be necessary to demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, 
no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as 
location, size, or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, 
as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 
neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a 
variance.  

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property 
owner. The act of purchasing property with knowledge that circumstances exist 
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that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-
created hardship.  

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the 
ordinance, such that public safety is secured, and substantial justice is 
achieved.  

CONDITIONS: 
 
In granting any variance, the Board may prescribe reasonable and appropriate conditions and 
safeguards, in conformity with this ordinance.  Violation of any such conditions or safeguards, 
when made part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation 
of this ordinance and punishable under Article 19 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

If the board supports the findings staff recommends the below condition for the variance  

The variance is granted for the proposed pool fencing only and any new fencing on the property 
shall conform to the setback requirements.  

Attachments  

1. Variance Application 
2. Setback Site Plan 
3. Fence Permit Application  
4. Email Communications 
5. Photos  
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Haley Moccia
Polygon

Haley Moccia
Length Measurement
20'-0"

Haley Moccia
Length Measurement
20'-0"
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Haley Moccia

From: Haley Moccia
Sent: Monday, March 13, 2023 9:43 AM
To: Deanna Lanni
Subject: RE: Dry Dock Fence

Hi Deanna,  
 
Based off building code, the fence needs to be a minimum of 48” and since the pool is located within the front setback it 
can be no taller than 48”. Therefore, the fence height will need to change to be 48”. If you can modify the fencing 
material to bring it down to 48” inches, we would accept that, but either way it needs to be reduced. The posts can stay 
the same since our ordinance allows posts to be at most up to 18” above the fence.  
 
Before any modification can occur, we will need new plans showing the fence will be 48” and the permit will need to be 
paid.  
 
Best,  
 
Haley 
 

From: Deanna Lanni <deanna@reachprop.com>  
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 5:42 PM 
To: Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> 
Subject: Re: Dry Dock Fence 
 

Be Advised: This email originated from outside of the Town of Carolina Beach, NC 

 

 

Andrea Thomas was who I was originally going back and forth with. And I saw in all of her emails that I have gone 
back through that she had forwarded all of the codes to us, which I directly forwarded right to Gator Strong. They 
are definitely trying to deny responsibility here and I'm not sure what to do. These were the specs we received: 
 

15A NCAC 18A .2528 FENCES 

(a) Public Swimming pools shall be completely enclosed by a fence, wall, building, or other enclosure, or any 

combination thereof, which encloses the swimming pool area such that all of the following conditions are met: 

(1) The top of the barrier shall be at least 48 inches above grade measured on the side of the barrier that 

faces away from the swimming pool. The maximum vertical clearance between grade and the 

bottom of the barrier shall be two inches measured on the side of the barrier that faces away from 

the swimming pool; 
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(2) Openings in the barrier shall not allow passage of a four-inch-diameter sphere and shall provide no 

external handholds or footholds. Solid barriers that do not have openings shall not contain 

indentations or protrusions except for normal construction tolerances and tooled masonry joints; 

(3) Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical members and the distance between the tops 

of the horizontal members is 45 inches or more, spacing between the vertical members shall not 

exceed four inches. Where there are decorative cutouts within the vertical members, spacing within 

the cutouts shall not exceed 1.75 inches in width; 

(4) Where the barrier is composed of horizontal and vertical members and the distance between the tops 

of the horizontal members is less than 45 inches, the horizontal members shall be located on the 

swimming pool side of the fence. Spacing between the vertical members shall not exceed 1.75 inches 

in width. Where there are decorative cutouts within the vertical members, spacing within the cutouts 

shall not exceed 1.75 inches in width; 

(5) Maximum mesh size for chain link fences shall be a 2.25 inch square unless the fence is provided 

with slats fastened at the top or the bottom that reduce the openings to no more than 1.75 inches; 

(6) Where the barrier is composed of diagonal members, the maximum opening formed by the diagonal 

members shall be no more than 1.75 inches; 

(7) Access gates shall comply with the dimensional requirements for fences and shall be equipped to 

accommodate a locking device. Effective April 1, 2011, pedestrian access gates shall open outward 

away from the pool and shall be self-closing and have a self-latching device except where a gate 

attendant and lifeguard are on duty. Gates other than pedestrian access gates shall have a self-latching 

device. Where the release mechanism of the self-latching device is located less than 54 inches from the 

bottom of the gate, the release mechanism shall require the use of a key, combination 

or card reader to open or shall be located on the pool side of the gate at least three inches below the 

top of the gate, and the gate and barrier shall have no openings greater than 0.5 inch within 18 inches 

of the release mechanism; and 

(8) Ground level doors and windows opening from occupied buildings to inside the pool enclosure shall 

be self-closing or child protected by means of a barrier or audible alarm. 
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On Fri, Mar 10, 2023 at 4:48 PM Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> wrote: 

HI Deanna,  
 
Could you provide me with the County contact who told you it needed to be higher? Or any documentation from 
someone stating it needed to be the height it currently is?  
 
Best,  
 
Haley 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Deanna Lanni <deanna@reachprop.com>  
Sent: Friday, March 10, 2023 4:44 PM 
To: Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> 
Subject: Re: Dry Dock Fence 
 
Be Advised: This email originated from outside of the Town of Carolina Beach, NC 
 
 
 
Haley, 
First of all I apologize on behalf of Dry Dock Inn. We are new at this business and did not realize we were responsible 
for pulling a permit for the pool fence from the Town of Carolina Beach, hence why I hired Gator Strong and thought 
that they were handling that with you- and it looks like they did start the permit process and were explicitly told it had 
to be 4’. I never saw that email till today.  I in the meantime was working last year with the county who had come by 
and told us that our current fence did not meet code and would not pass county inspection and therefore would not be 
able to open on time if we didn’t have a taller fence, not realizing it was already at the required height for the Town of 
Carolina Beach. So as it stands now, if we lower the fence we won’t pass inspection for the county to open the pool 
because then it will not meet the height requirements again- is there anything we can do?? 
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
> On Mar 10, 2023, at 2:16 PM, Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> wrote: 
> 
> Here are all the communications I have about the fence height. 
> 
> Best, 
> 
> Haley 
> 
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Danny Vulin <danny@gator-strong.com> 
> Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 10:04 AM 
> To: Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> 
> Subject: Re: Dry Dock Fence 
> 
> Be Advised: This email originated from outside of the Town of Carolina Beach, NC 
> 
> 
> 
> Thank you 
> 
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> Sent from my iPhone 
> 
>> On Apr 1, 2022, at 9:44 AM, Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> wrote: 
>> 
>> Hi Danny, 
>> 
>> I couldn't find any exceptions in our ordinances to allow over 4 ft, but I will wait until Jeremy is back from Vacation 
next week to ask him if he is aware of anything. I'll let you know what I find out early next week. 
>> 
>> Best, 
>> 
>> Haley 
>> 
>> Haley Moccia 
>> Planner 
>> Town of Carolina Beach 
>> 1121 N. Lake Park Blvd. 
>> Carolina Beach, NC 28428 
>> 910-707-2042 
>> www.carolinabeach.org 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> ** Please submit all permit applications, plans, 
>>     and additional materials to permits@carolinabeach.org ** 
>> 
>> -----Original Message----- 
>> From: Danny Vulin <danny@gator-strong.com> 
>> Sent: Friday, April 1, 2022 8:49 AM 
>> To: Haley Moccia <haley.moccia@carolinabeach.org> 
>> Subject: Dry Dock Fence 
>> 
>> Be Advised: This email originated from outside of the Town of Carolina Beach, NC 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Can you please give me a call about this. 910-619-0039 thank you 
>> 
>> Sent from my iPhone 
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2019 Fencing Compared to Brick Pump House     Current Fencing Compared to Brick Pump House   
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2019 Fencing: 

 
Current Fencing: 
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